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DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW / CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW / CLASS 2
ADJUSTMENT / CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT CASE NO.:
BR-SPR-DAP-ADJ20-01 DR-SPR-ADJ-DAP20-01

APPLICATION NO.: 20-104829-DR / 20-104830-RP / 20-104831-Z0 /
20-104832-Z0

NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: MAY 20, 2020

REQUEST: A consolidated application for the redevelopment of the YMCA
(recreational and cultural community service) consisting of the proposed three-story,
53,599 square foot building and vehicle use area, and modifications to driveways on
Cottage Street and Chemeketa Street. The application includes the following:
1) A Class 3 Design Review and Class 3 Site Plan review for the proposed
building;
2) A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit for the proposed driveway onto Cottage
Street; and
3) A Class 2 Adjustment to:

a) Allow portions of the proposed building adjacent to Court Street NE, and
Cottage Street NE to be setback less than 5 ft. as required under SRC
522.010(b);

b) Reduce the minimum six to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to
zero feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2) to the property line abutting
Cottage Street NE;

¢) Reduce the minimum six to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to
two feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2) to the property line abutting
Chemeketa Street NE;

d) Reduce 15 percent landscaping for the development to 5 percent.

e) Reduce required parking spaces from 153 spaces to 78 spaces, with 40
spaces across Cottage Street NE; and

f) Eliminate the required four-foot wall required for Vehicle Use Areas abutting
a street setback less than 10-feet.

The subject property is approximately 0.33 acres in size, zoned CR (Retail
Commercial) within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone, located at 299 Cottage
Street NE and 685-695 Court Street SE (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot
NumbeR: 073W27AA / 1800 073W27AA / 1600 073W27AA / 1500 and 073W27AA /
1400).

APPLICANT: Gretchen Stone, CBTwo Architects, on behalf of Brandon Lemon,
YMCA

LOCATION: 685 Court Street NE
CRITERIA: Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapters 225.005(e)(2) — Design Review;

220.005()(3) — Site Plan Review; 250.005(d)(2) - Adjustment; 804.025(d) — Driveway
Approach Permit
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FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated May 20, 2020.

DECISION: The Planning Commission APPROVED Class 3 Design Review / Class 3 Site
Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment / Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit Case DR-SPR-DAP-
ADJ20-01 subject to the following conditions of approval:

CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW

Condition 1: The proposed building shall have 65% of ground floor windows be transparent
and shall not be mirrored or treated to block visibility.

CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW

Condition 2: The trash/recycling area shall conform to the solid waste service area
standards of SRC 800.055.

Condition 3: The applicant shall install a minimum of four street trees along the property
frontages.

Condition 4: Replace nonconforming portions of existing sidewalk along the frontage of the
property, pursuant to SRC 78.180(a).

Condition 5: Reconstruct existing curb cuts that will no longer access a vehicle use area
and re-stripe on-street parking.

CLASS 2 ADJUSTMENT

Condition 6: All landscaping provided shall meet a minimum of one plant unit per 16 square
feet of landscaped area. The landscaping plan shall provide at least 40% of all plant units in
shade trees.

Condition 7: Any plant units designated to trees abutting the streets shall be ‘Shade Trees’.

VOTE:

Yes 7 No O Absent 1 (Kopcho)

ChkN_ oy Q
Chane Griggs, Presiylent J
Salem Planning Commission
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The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension granted, as
follows or this approval shall be null and void:

Class 3 Design Review June 05, 2022
Class 3 Site Plan Review June 05, 2024
Class 2 Adjustment June 05, 2022
Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit June 05, 2022

Application Deemed Complete: April 10, 2020

Public Hearing Date: May 05, 2020

Notice of Decision Mailing Date: May 20, 2020

Decision Effective Date: June 05, 2020

State Mandate Date: September 7, 2020

Case Manager: Olivia Dias, odias@cityofsalem.net, 503-540-2343.

This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the City of
Salem Planning Division by 5:00 p.m., Thursday, June 04, 2020. PLEASE NOTE: Due to
the COVID-19 pandemic, City of Salem Offices are closed to the public until further
notice. The notice of appeal can be submitted electronically at planning@cityofsalem.net or
mailed to City of Salem Planning, Room 320, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301. The
appeal must be received by the above date and time. Any person who presented evidence
or testimony at the hearing may appeal the decision. The notice of appeal must contain the
information required by SRC 300.1020 and must state where the decision failed to conform
to the provisions of the applicable code section, SRC Chapter(s) 225, 220, 250, and 804.
The appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of Salem Planning Division. The appeal
fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or lacks the proper fee,
the appeal will be rejected. The City Council will review the appeal at a public hearing.
After the hearing, the City Council may amend, rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the
matter to staff for additional information.

The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is
available for review at the Planning Division office, Room 320, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street
SE, during regular business hours. For access to case related documents during the closure
of City Hall to the public because of the Covid-19 pandemic, please contact the Case
Manager.

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

\\allcity\amanda\amandaforms\4431Type2-3NoticeOfDecision.doc



FACTS & FINDINGS

CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW / CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW / CLASS 2 ADJUSTMENT
| CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT CASE NO. DR-SPR-ADJ-DAP20-01

May 20, 2020

PROCEDURAL FINDINGS

1. On February 28, 2020, CB Two Architects, on behalf of the applicant and property
owner, YMCA, filed an application for a consolidated Class 3 Design Review, Class 3
Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit for the
construction YMCA (recreational and cultural community service) consisting of the
proposed three-story, 53,599 square foot building and vehicle use area, and
modifications to driveways on Cottage Street and Chemeketa Street, on property
located in the 299 Cottage Street NE and 685-695 Court Street NE (Attachment A).

2. After additional requested information was provided by the applicant, the application
was deemed complete for processing on April 10, 2020. Notice of the public hearing
on the proposed development was subsequently provided pursuant to SRC
requirements on April 15, 2020. Notice was also posted by Staff on the subject
property pursuant to SRC requirements.

3. The public hearing on the proposed Class 3 Design Review, Class 3 Site Plan
Review, Class 2 Adjustment, Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit application was held
on May 5, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, no public testimony was provided.
The Planning Commission left the written record open for the next seven days.
Comments were due by May 12, 2020 at 5:00 P.M. The applicant was able to provide
final written rebuttal until May 19, 2020 at 5:00 P.M.

The state-mandated 120-day local decision deadline for the application is September
7, 2020.

BACKGROUND

The application under review by the Planning Commission is a consolidated Class 3
Design Review, Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment, and Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permit for redevelopment of the YMCA (recreational and cultural community
service).

The proposed three-story, 53,599 square foot building and vehicle use area, and
modifications to driveways on Cottage Street and Chemeketa Street.

The proposed site/development plans are included in Attachment B. The proposed
building elevations are included as Attachment C. The written statement provided by the
applicant addressing the proposal’s conformance with the applicable approval criteria is
included in Attachment D.
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PROPOSAL

The application under review by the Planning Commission is a consolidated Class 3
Design Review, Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment and Class 2 Driveway
Approach Permits the construction YMCA (recreational and cultural community service)
consisting of the proposed three-story, 53,599 square foot building and vehicle use area,
and modifications to driveways on Cottage Street and Chemeketa Street.

APPLICANT’S PLANS AND STATEMENT

Land use applications must include a statement addressing the applicable approval
criteria and be supported by proof they conform to all applicable standards and criteria of
the Salem Revised Code. The plans submitted by the applicant depicting the proposed
development, and in support of the proposal, are attached to this report as follows:

= Site Plan: Attachment B
= Building Elevations Plans: Attachment C

The written statement provided by the applicant addressing the applicable approval
criteria associated with the proposal is included as Attachment D.

SUMMARY OF RECORD

The following items are submitted to the record and are available upon request: All
materials submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such
as traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports; any materials
and comments from public agencies, City departments, neighborhood associations, and
the public; and all documents referenced in this report.

SUBSTANTIVE FINDINGS

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP)

The subject property is designated “Central Business District” on the Salem Area
Comprehensive Plan map.

2. Zoning
The subject property is zoned CR (Retail Commercial) and is located within the
General Retail/Office Overlay Zone. The zoning of surrounding properties is as
follows:

North: Across Chemeketa Street NE; CR (Retail Commercial) with General
Retail/Office Overlay;

South: Across Court Street NE, PS (Public Service)

East: Across Cottage Street NE, CR (Retail Commercial) with General
Retail/Office Overlay

West: Across Alley, CB (Central Business), with General Retail/Office Overlay
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3. Natural Features

Trees: The City’s tree preservation ordinance (SRC Chapter 808) protects Heritage
Trees, Significant Trees (including Oregon White Oaks with diameter-at-breast-height
of 24 inches or greater), trees and native vegetation in riparian corridors, and trees on
lots and parcels greater than 20,000 square feet. The tree preservation ordinance
defines ‘“tree” as, “any living woody plant that grows to 15 feet or more in height,
typically with one main stem called a trunk, which is 10 inches or more dbh, and
possesses an upright arrangement of branches and leaves.” There are three trees
proposed for removal on the subject property. The trees are cedar trees located on
the north property line and do not require a removal permit.

There is one tree that located within the setback abutting the alley. The applicant is
proposing to remove the tree in order to widen the alley and will replace the tree with
two additional trees, in addition to the requirements of SRC 807.

Wetlands: Grading and construction activities within wetlands are regulated by the
Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army Corps of Engineers. State
and Federal wetlands laws are also administered by the DSL and Army Corps, and
potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands are addressed through application and
enforcement of appropriate mitigation measures.

According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetlands Inventory (LWI), the subject property
does not contain any mapped wetlands or hydric (wetland-type) soils. Compliance
with the requirements of the DSL, if necessary, will be coordinated between the
applicant and DSL staff.

Landslide Hazards: According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility
maps, there are no mapped landslide hazard areas on the subject property. There
are 3 activity points associated with building permits for public buildings. The
cumulative total of 3 points indicates a low landslide hazard risk. Pursuant to SRC
Chapter 810, no geologic assessment, or geotechnical report is required for
development of the property.

4. Neighborhood Association Comments

The subject property is located within the boundaries of the Central Area
Neighborhood Development Organization (CANDO) neighborhood association. As of
the date of the public hearing, no comments have been received from the
neighborhood association.

5. Public Comments

All property owners within 250 feet of the subject property were mailed notice of the
proposal. Notice of public hearing was also posted on the subject property. As of the
public hearing, no comments have been received from surrounding tenants or
property owners.
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6. City Department Comments

A. The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and indicated that building
permits will be required.

B. The Fire Department reviewed the proposal and provided comments indicating
that Fire Department access and water supply are required. The Fire Department
indicates that they will review for these items, and other requirements, at the time
of building permit plan review.

C. The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided comments
regarding street and City utility improvements required to serve the development
and recommended conditions of approval to ensure conformance with the
applicable requirements of the SRC. Comments from the Public Works
Department are included as Attachment E.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW

7. CLASS 3 DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 225.005(e)(2) sets forth the criteria that must be met before
approval can be granted to an application for Class 3 Design Review. Pursuantto SRC
225.005(e)(2) an application for a Class 3 Design Review shall be approved if all of the
applicable design review guidelines are met.

The design review guidelines applicable to development within the General Retail/Office
Overlay Zone are established under SRC 632.025(a). The following subsections are
organized with the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone design review guidelines shown in
bold italic, followed by findings evaluating the proposal for conformance with the design
review guidelines. Lack of compliance with the design review guidelines is grounds for
denial of the Class 3 Design Review application, or for the issuance of conditions to
ensure the design review guidelines are met.

A. SRC 633.025(a) Building Location, Orientation and Design

= Building Setbacks (SRC 632.025(a)(1)(A)):

i) Building setbacks from the street shall be minimized (see Figure 632-1).
Buildings constructed contiguous with the street right-of-way are
preferred.

Finding: The written statement provided by the applicant (Attachment D)
indicates that the proposed building has some articulation at the corner of
Court Street and Cottage Street, which does not allow the entire building to
be contiguous to the street right-of-way. Both street frontages (Cottage Street
and Court Street) will have minimal setbacks. The building will be contiguous
to the frontage along Cottage Street NE except for approximately 10-feet and
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the building will be contiguous to the frontage along Court Street NE except
for 54-feet. The 10-foot by 54-foot exceptions allows the articulation of the
main entrance to the proposed building.

Staff concurs with the findings included in the applicant’s written statement.
This design review guideline requires building setbacks from the street to be
minimized and indicates that buildings constructed contiguous with the street
right-of-way are preferred.

As shown on the proposed site plan (Attachment B) and building elevations
(Attachment C), the proposed building will be three stories in height and is
located in close proximity to the public streets. Based on the proposed three-
story height of the building and setbacks which have been minimized from
the public street right-of-way, the building will portray the compact urban form
desired within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone. Therefore, the
proposal conforms to this design guideline.

= Building Orientation and Design (SRC 632.025(a)(2)(A)):

(i)

(i)

Buildings shall create safe, pleasant, and active pedestrian
environments.

Finding: The written statement provided by the applicant (Attachment D)
indicates that the building is sited to promote visibility and improve
community access. This proposed design provides pedestrian
enhancements that do not currently exist at this location. The main entry of
the building is located at the street corner, which will create a covered plaza
area. The building will include awnings and overhangs which provide
weather protection for pedestrians.

Staff concurs with the findings included in the applicant’s written statement.
The proposal is creating an outdoor plaza, accessible entrances from the
public sidewalk, and providing awnings for pedestrian weather protection
adjacent to Court Street and Cottage Street. The proposed facility
conforms to this design guideline.

Weather protection, in the form of awnings or canopies appropriate to
the design of the building, shall be provided along ground floor
building facades adjacent to a street in order to create a comfortable
and inviting pedestrian environment.

Finding: The written statement provided by the applicant (Attachment D)
indicates that awnings along the fagade facing Cottage Street NE will be
provided, which is approximately 75% of the fagade. The awnings along
Court Street NE, along with the recessed entrance will be provide at
approximately 45% of the facade, although the building has a recessed
entrance which will provide weather protection to pedestrians entering the
building. If the recessed area is added the weather protection is 75% of the
Court Street frontage.
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(iii)

In reviewing if the building will create a pleasant and active pedestrian
environment, Staff reviewed the standards of SRC 632.025(2)(B)(ii), which
has the primary entrance facing the streets, the incorporation of upper floor
vertical window and transparent ground floor windows on a minimum of 65
percent of the windows on the ground floor facade. To better meet the
intent of the overlay zone, a condition related to window transparency is
proposed. Providing transparent windows along the ground floor is a
common requirement for pedestrian friendly developments, as it provides
visual interests to people walking along the adjacent sidewalk.

Condition 1: The proposed building shall have 65% of ground floor
windows be transparent and shall not be mirrored or treated to block
visibility.

Staff concurs with the findings included in the applicant’s written statement.
The intent of the weather protection required under this design guideline is
to provide protection from the sun and rain in order to ensure a comfortable
and inviting environment for pedestrians along the sidewalk. The location of
the building will be inviting to pedestrians and the proposal does provide
cover over entrances to the building. The proposal conforms to this design
guideline.

Above grade pedestrian walkways shall not be provided to property
located within the Salem Downtown Historic District.

Finding: The written statement provided by the applicant (Attachment D)
indicates that the proposed facility is not located within Salem’s Downtown
Historic District and therefore this restriction does not apply.

Staff concurs with the findings included in the applicant’s written statement.
The subject property is located at the eastern end of the City’s downtown
core. Itis not located with the Salem Downtown Historic District. This
approval criterion is therefore not applicable.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL

CRITERIA FOR CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW

8. CLASS 3 SITE PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA

Site plan review is required for any development that requires a building permit,
unless the development is identified as being exempt from site plan review under
SRC 220.005(a)(2). Class 3 Site Plan Review is required for development proposals
that involve a land use decision or limited land use decision as defined under ORS
197.015. Because the proposed development involves a Class 3 Design Review and
Class 2 Adjustment, the proposed site plan review must be processed as a Class 3
Site Plan Review.
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Salem Revised Code (SRC) 220.005(f)(3) sets forth the following criteria that must be
met before approval can be granted to an application for Class 3 Site Plan Review.
The following subsections are organized with approval criteria shown in bold italic,
followed by findings evaluating the proposed development’s conformance with the
criteria. Lack of compliance with the following criteria is grounds for denial of the
Class 3 Site Plan Review application, or for the issuance of certain conditions to
ensure the criteria are met.

(A) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC.

Finding: The proposed development is a three-story, 53,599 square foot YMCA
building and new vehicle use area.

The subject property is designated “Central Business District” on the Salem Area
Comprehensive Plan Map and zoned CR (Retail Commercial) within the General
Retail/Office Overlay Zone. The allowed uses and applicable development
standards of the CR zone are set forth under SRC Chapter 522. The
requirements of the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone are set forth under SRC
Chapter 632.

The proposed development conforms to SRC Chapter 522, 632, and all other
applicable development standards of the Salem Revised Code as follows:

SRC CHAPTER 522 (CR ZONE) & CHAPTER 632 (GENERAL
RETAIL/OFFICE OVERLAY ZONE)

SRC 522.005(a) & SRC 632.010 - Allowed Uses:

The development includes a three-story, 53,599 square foot building and vehicle
use area for the Salem Family YMCA, which is classified as a recreational and
cultural community service use under SRC 400.060(d).

Allowed uses within the CR zone are identified under SRC 522.005(a), Table
522-1. Recreational and cultural community service is identified as a permitted
use in the table and is therefore a permitted use in the CR zone.

Because the property is located within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone, it
is also subject to the requirements of that overlay zone. Pursuant to SRC
632.010, any use that is a permitted, special, conditional, or prohibited use in the
underlying zone is a permitted, special, conditional, or prohibited use in the
overlay zone. Because recreational and cultural community service is allowed
within the underlying CR zone, it is also allowed in the General Retail/Office
Overlay Zone.

SRC 522.010(a) - Lot Standards:

Subsequent to the replat (REP19-04) that was approved by the Planning
Administrator on December 20, 2019, the subject property is 1.08 acres in size
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and approximately 160-feet by 270-feet. Lot standards within the CR zone are
established under SRC 522.010(a), Table 522-2. Within the CR zone there are
no minimum lot area, width, or depth requirements. The minimum street frontage
requirement for lots within the CR zone developed for uses other than Single
Family is 16 feet. Within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone there are no
minimum lot area, dimension, or street frontage standards; therefore, the lot
standards of the CR zone apply. The property tentatively approved by REP19-04
conforms to the lot area, width, depth, and street frontage requirements of the
CR zone.

SRC 524.010(b) - Setbacks:

Setback requirements for buildings and accessory structures within the CR zone
are established under SRC 522.010(b), Table 522-3 and 522-4. Pursuant to
SRC 522.010(b), Table 522-3 and 522-4, setback requirements for parking and
vehicle use areas within the CR zone are based on the requirements of SRC
Chapter 806 (Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways). SRC 806.035(c)
establishes perimeter setback requirements for parking and vehicle use areas
adjacent to streets, interior property lines, and buildings.

Additional setback requirements are also established under the design review
guidelines of the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone pursuant to SRC 632.025.
The setbacks established in the overlay zone are in addition to the setbacks
established in the underlying zone. Findings establishing how the proposed
development conforms to the applicable design review guidelines of the General
Retail/Office Overlay Zone are established under Section 9 of this report.

Based on the requirements of SRC 522.010(b), Table 522-3 and 522-4, and
SRC Chapter 806.035(c), the buildings, accessory structures, and off-street
parking and vehicle use areas included within the development are required to
have the following setbacks:

Required Setbacks

Abutting Street
Buildings™® 5 ft.

Per alternative setback
Min. 6 ft. to 10 ft. methods under SRC
806.035(c)(2)

Parking and Vehicle
Use Areas @)

Interior Side

Buildings None
Parking and Vehicle Min. 5 ft. with Type
Use Areas @ A Landscaping @
Interior Rear

Buildings None
Accessory Structures None

Parking and Vehicle Min. 5 ft. with Typ
Use Areas A Landscaping @®

(0]
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(1) Building Setback Abutting Street: In addition to the above identified

Notes

setbacks abutting a street required in the CR zone, the design review
guidelines of the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone require building
setbacks to be minimized from the street and that buildings constructed
contiguous to the street right-of-way are preferred (SRC
632.025(a)(1)(i)). These standards and guidelines are in conflict with
each other and the applicant has applied for a Class 2 Zoning
Adjustment to the 5-foot setback of the CR zone.

(2) Required Landscaping: Pursuant to SRC 807.015(a), Table 807-1, Type

A Landscaping requires a minimum planting density of 1 plant unit per 20
square feet of landscaped area.

(3) Abutting Alley: Setbacks abutting an alley for a vehicle use area are
exempt from perimeter setbacks and landscaping pursuant to SRC
806.035(c)(1)(A)().

As illustrated on the site plan, the proposed building satisfies the minimum
setback requirements of SRC Chapter 522 and SRC Chapter 806 with the
exception of the following:

Building Setback Abutting Street. As summarized in the table above,
the CR zone requires buildings to be setback 5 ft. from the property line
abutting the street. As shown on the site plan, the proposed building has
a varying setback adjacent to the street. In some locations the building is
constructed contiguous to the property line abutting the street and in other
locations the building is setback between 9 ft. and 54 ft. Since the entire
building is not proposed to be set back 5 ft. from the street right-of-way,
the building does not meet the building setback from the street required
by in the CR zone; instead, the building has been designed to conform to
the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone design guidelines that call for
building setbacks from the street to be minimized. Because the CR zone
street setback requirement is not met, a Class 2 Adjustment to this
standard has been requested in conjunction with the proposal.

Parking & Vehicle Use Area Setback Abutting a Street. Setbacks for
surface parking lot and vehicle uses are established under SRC
522.010(b), Table 522-3 and 806.035(c)(2). Pursuant to this requirement,
surface parking lot and vehicle use areas are required to be setback a
minimum of 6 to 10 feet from each property line abutting a street.

As shown on the site plan, the vehicle use area is proposed to be O-feet
from the east property line abutting Cottage Street NE, where six to ten-
feet is required and the vehicle use area is proposed to be two-feet from
the north property line abutting Chemeketa Street NE, where six to ten-
feet is required. Because the proposed surface parking lot/vehicle use
areas adjacent to the east and north property lines do not meet the
minimum required setback, a Class 2 Adjustment to this standard has
been requested as part of the application.
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In all other areas of the site, the proposal meets setback requirements for
buildings, parking and vehicle use areas. Adjacent to the west (abutting the
alley) property line there is no minimum setback required for buildings or vehicle
use areas.

Analysis of the Class 2 Adjustment requests to reduce the required setbacks
abutting the streets and findings demonstrating conformance with the Class 2
Adjustment approval criteria, are included in Section 11 of this report.

SRC 524.010(c) - Lot Coverage:

Lot coverage requirements within the CR zone are established under SRC
522.010(c), Table 522-5. Within the CR zone there is no maximum lot coverage
requirement for buildings and accessory structures.

There is also no maximum lot coverage requirement for buildings and accessory
structures within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone.

SRC 522.010(c) - Height:

Height requirements for buildings and accessory structures within the CR zone
are established under SRC 522.010(c), Table 524-5. Within the CR zone the
maximum height is 50-feet for buildings or accessory structures. The proposed
building is approximately 48-feet above grade.

SRC 522.010(d) - Landscaping:

Landscaping requirements within the CR zone are established under SRC
522.010(d). Within the CR zone landscaping is required as follows:

= Setbacks. Required setbacks must be landscaped as required under
SRC Chapter 807 (Landscaping).

» Parking & Vehicle Use Areas. Parking and vehicle use areas must be
landscaped pursuant to the requirements of SRC Chapter 807
(Landscaping) and SRC Chapter 806 (Off-Street Parking, Loading, &
Driveways).

= Development site. A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall
be landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in
SRC chapter 807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as
landscaping required for setbacks or vehicle use areas, may count
towards meeting this requirement.

Development Site 15 percent. The applicant has provided as part of the site plan
that the development site is 47,108 square feet, which requires 7,066 square
feet of landscaping. The applicant is proposing 2,355 square feet or five percent
of the development site. Because the proposal does not meet the minimum
landscaping requirement, a Class 2 Adjustment to this standard has been
requested as part of the application and is addressed below.
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Setback Landscaping. As identified earlier in this report, the only required
setbacks for the development apply to buildings, accessory structures, and
parking and vehicle use areas adjacent to Court Street NE, Chemeketa Street
NE and Cottage Street NE. Adjacent to the north, south and east property lines
there is no minimum required setback for buildings, but there is a minimum
required five-foot setback for the building abutting the streets and six to ten-foot
setback for parking and vehicle use areas adjacent to streets.

A Class 2 Adjustment to allow the proposed for the building to be setback less
than 5 ft. from Cottage Street, and Court Street has been requested with the
application, as well as a Class 2 Adjustment to reduce the required parking,
vehicle use area setbacks from the north and east property lines and eliminate
the requirement for a four foot wall for a setback less than 10 feet abutting a
street.

Analysis of the Class 2 Adjustment request and findings demonstrating
conformance with the Class 2 Adjustment approval criteria are included in
Section 11 of this report.

Parking & Vehicular Use Area Landscaping. SRC 806.035(d) establishes
interior landscaping requirements for parking areas greater than 5,000 square
feet in size.

Pursuant to SRC 806.035(d)(2), Table 806-5, parking areas less than 50,000
square feet in size are required to provide a minimum of 5 percent interior
landscaping. Review of the proposed site plan has two parking areas, one less
than 5,000 square feet and the other which is approximately 13,629 square feet.

A summary of the parking area interior landscaping required and provided for the
development is included in the table below.

Summary of Parking Area Interior Landscaping

Interior
Landscaping
Required (Min. 5%)

13,629 ft.2 681 ft.2 1,540 ft.2

Parking Area
Size

Interior Landscaping
Provided

As evidenced by the table above, the off-street surface parking areas within the
development include interior landscaping which exceeds the minimum
landscaping requirements of SRC 806.035(d)(2).

In addition to requiring a specific percentage of the interior area of a parking lot
to be landscaped, SRC 806.035(d)(3) requires a minimum of 1 deciduous shade
tree to be planted within the off-street parking area for every 12 parking spaces
provided.

As shown on the site plan, a total of 38 off-street surface parking spaces are
provided within the proposed development. Based on the minimum tree planting
requirement of 1 tree for every 12 parking spaces, the proposed parking area is
required to include a minimum of three tree. At the time of building permit a final
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landscaping plan will be provided which will show the proposed development
meets the minimum three trees within the parking area on the plans, which
satisfies the parking area tree planting requirements of SRC 806.035(d)(3).

SRC CHAPTER 805 (VISION CLEARANCE)

SRC Chapter 805 (Vision Clearance) establishes standards for clear and
unobstructed visibility at intersections of streets, alleys, flag lot accessway, and
driveways in order to ensure vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian safety.

The proposed building and proposed driveways meet the applicable standards of
SRC 805.

SRC CHAPTER 806 (OFF-STREET PARKING, LOADING, & DRIVEWAYS)

SRC Chapter 806 establishes requirements for off-street parking, loading, and
driveways. Included in the chapter are standards for minimum and maximum off-
street vehicle parking; minimum bicycle parking; minimum loading; and parking,
bicycle parking, loading, and driveway development standards.

Off-Street Parking:

Minimum Off-Street Vehicle Parking. Minimum off-street vehicle parking
requirements are established under SRC Chapter 806, Table 806-1. The
minimum off-street parking requirement for the proposed development is as
follows:

Minimum Off-Street Parking

Recreational and
Cultural
Community
Services

1 space per 350 sq. ft.

Maximum Off-Street Vehicle Parking. Maximum off-street vehicle parking
requirements are established under SRC Chapter 806, Table 806-2. The
maximum number of allowed parking spaces is based upon the minimum
number of spaces required for the proposed development. If the minimum
number spaces required equals 20 spaces or less, the maximum allowed
parking is 2.5 times the minimum number of spaces required. If the minimum
number of spaces required equals more than 20 spaces, the maximum allowed
parking is 1.75 times the minimum number of spaces required.

Based on the above identified minimum and maximum off-street parking
requirements, the proposed 53,599 square-foot building requires 153 off-street
parking spaces. The applicant is proposing 38 parking spaces on-site and has
provide a lease agreement for 40 spaces across Cottage Street (252 Cottage
and 700 block of Chemeketa Street). The applicant will be providing 78 parking
spaces. Because the proposal does not meet the minimum parking requirement,
a Class 2 Adjustment to this standard has been requested as part of the
application.
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Compact Parking. SRC 806.015(b) allows for the utilization of compact parking
stalls to satisfy up to 75 percent of the required off-street parking spaces. The
proposed facility includes a combination of both standard sized and compact
parking spaces.

As shown on the proposed site plan, the proposal will include a total of eleven
standard sized parking spaces and 28 compact sized parking spaces. The 34
compact spaces provided represents 74 percent of the overall 38 spaces
provided; therefore, not exceeding the maximum 75 percent limit.

The proposed compact spaces within the development do not exceed the
maximum number of spaces allowed and therefore conform to this standard.
Off-Street Parking Area Dimensions. SRC 806.035(e), Table 806-6, establishes
minimum dimension requirements for off-street parking stalls and the drive aisles
serving them. Based on the layout of the parking spaces within the
development, the proposed parking stalls and access aisles must meet the
following standards:

Minimum Parking Stall & Drive Aisle Dimensions

Parking Stall . : . B
Stall Type Dimension Drive Aisle Width
90° Standard Stall 9 ft. x 19 ft. 24 ft.
8 ft. x 15 ft.
° )
90° Compact Stall 8T-6in x 151t 22 ft.
Notes

(1) Drive Aisle Width Serving Standard and Compact Stalls:
Pursuant to SRC 806, Table 806-6, when a parking lot drive
aisle serves both standard and compact size parking stalls of 80
degrees or more, the drive aisle shall be a minimum of 24 feet.

(2) Compact Stall Dimension Next to Wall or Post: Pursuant to SRC
806, Table 806-6, compact sized parking stalls next to a wall or
post must be a minimum of 8-foot 6-inches in width.

As shown on the site plan for the proposal, both standard size and compact size
parking stalls are provided. The standard size stalls conform to the minimum
required 9-foot width and 19-foot depth. The compact size stalls conform to the
minimum required 8-foot width outside of the proposed parking garage and the
minimum 8-foot 6-inch width inside the parking garage where compact stalls are
located next to posts. The compact stalls also exceed the minimum 15-foot stall
depth.

The parking stalls within the development are served by 22-foot-wide and 26-
foot-wide drive aisles in conformance with the requirements of SRC 806.035(e),
Table 806-6. The proposed standard parking spaces served by the public alley
provide at least 24-feet from the parking space to the opposite side of the alley,
which allows for adequate maneuvering.
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Driveways. SRC 806.040(d) establishes minimum driveway width standards.
Pursuant to SRC 806.040(d), Table 806-7, two-way driveways are required to
have a minimum width of 22 feet. As shown on the proposed site plan, only two-
way driveways are provided to serve the proposal. The driveway accessing
Court Street NE exceeds the minimum 22-foot required width.

Bicycle Parking:
Minimum Bicycle Parking. Minimum bicycle parking requirements are

established under SRC Chapter 806, Table 806-8. The minimum bicycle parking
requirement for the proposed development is as follows:

Minimum Bicycle Parking

Recreational and
Cultural Community | 1 space per 3,500 ft.?
Services

Based on the above identified minimum bicycle parking requirements, the
proposed 51,461 square-foot facility requires the following bike parking:

Bicycle Parking Summary

Minimum
Use Spaces
Req. .
- Spaces Provided
Recreational and P
Cultural Community 15
Services
Total: 15 16

As shown on the proposed site plan and indicated in the above table, a total of
20 bicycle parking spaces are provided for the facility. All 16 of the spaces are
located at rear of the building next to the entry with access to the right of way.
The 16 bicycle parking spaces proposed meet the minimum bicycle parking
requirements.

Bicycle Parking Location. SRC 806.060(a) requires bicycle parking areas to be
located within a convenient distance of, and clearly visible from, the primary
entrance of a building, but in no event shall the bicycle parking area be located
more than 50 feet from the primary building entrance.

As previously indicated on the site plan the bicycle parking spaces provided are
in proximity to and easily accessible from the building entrances of the facility in
conformance with the requirements of SRC 806.060(a).

Bicycle Parking Access. SRC 806.060(b) requires bicycle parking areas to have
direct and accessible access to the public right-of-way and the primary building
entrance that is free of obstructions and any barriers, such as curbs or stairs,
which would require users to lift their bikes in order to access the bicycle parking
area.
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Bicycle Parking Dimensions. SRC 806.060(c) requires bicycle parking spaces to
be a minimum of 2 feet in width by 6 feet in depth and served by a minimum 4-
foot-wide access aisle.

As shown on the proposed site plan, all of the bicycle parking spaces provided
conform to the minimum depth requirement of 6 feet, the minimum width
requirement of 2 feet, and the minimum aisle width requirement of 4 feet.

Bicycle Racks. SRC 806.060(e) Where bicycle parking is provided in racks, the
racks may be floor, wall, or ceiling racks. Bicycle racks shall meet the following
standards. Racks must support the bicycle frame in a stable position, in two or
more places a minimum of six inches horizontally apart, without damage to
wheels, frame, or components. Racks must allow the bicycle frame and at least
one wheel to be locked to the rack with a high security, U-shaped shackle lock;
Racks shall be of a material that resists cutting, rusting, and bending or
deformation; and Racks shall be securely anchored.

The site plan indicates the location and amount of bicycle parking spaces, the
applicant indicates that the development standards will be met. At the time of
building permit, compliance with SRC 806.060 will be verified.

Loading:
Minimum loading requirements are established under SRC Chapter 806, Table

806-9. The minimum loading requirement for the proposed development is as
follows:

Minimum Loading

Recreational and 1 Spaces (12’W x 30’L x 14’'H)
Cultural Buildings 5,000 ft.2 to 60,000

Community ft.2

Services

Based on the above identified minimum off-street loading requirements, the
proposed 53,599 square-foot building requires a minimum of one off-street
loading spaces. The applicant has provided a written statement that activity
does not require a delivery vehicle which exceeds a maximum combined
vehicle and load rating of 8,000 pounds and the off-street parking area is
located within 25 feet of the building or the use or activity that it serves. Off-
street loading spaces are not required.

SRC 800.055 (SOLID WASTE SERICE AREAS)

SRC 800.055 establishes standards that apply to all new solid waste, recycling,
and compostable service areas, where use of a solid waste, recycling, and
compostable receptacle of 1 cubic yard or larger is proposed.

A solid waste service area is defined under SRC 800.010(e) as, “An area
designed and established for the purpose of satisfying the local collection
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franchisee service requirements for servicing receptacles, drop boxes, and
compactors singularly or collectively.”

The proposal includes one trash collection area meeting the definition of a solid
waste service area under SRC 800.010(e). The solid waste service area is
located behind the building near the northeast property line.

As shown on the site plan for the proposed development, the solid waste service
area is uncovered, enclosed by a six-foot-tall perimeter wall, has an interior
dimension within the enclosure of approximately 18ft in width by 12ft depth, has
a front opening of 12 feet, and is free of vertical obstructions above the
receptacles.

Pursuant to SRC 800.055(f)(1)(B), Solid waste service areas having receptacles
of two cubic yards or less, the vehicle operation area may be located directly in
front of permeant location in which the receptacle can be safely maneuvered
manually for servicing. The applicant is proposing less than two cubic yard
receptacles.

The proposed solid waste service area appears to meet the applicable standards
of SRC Chapter 800.055. At the time of building permit review, the location and
features of the proposed solid waste service area will be reviewed for
conformance with applicable development standards of SRC 800.055. In order
to ensure the proposed trash/recycling area conforms to the applicable
standards of SRC 800.055, the following condition of approval is recommended:

Condition 2: The trash/recycling area shall conform to the solid waste service
area standards of SRC 800.055.

SRC CHAPTER 808 (PRESERVATION OF TREES & VEGETATION)

The City’s tree preservation ordinance (SRC Chapter 808) protects Heritage
Trees, Significant Trees (including Oregon White Oaks with diameter-at-breast-
height of 24 inches or greater), trees and native vegetation in riparian corridors,
and trees on lots and parcels greater than 20,000 square feet. The tree
preservation ordinance defines “tree” as, “any living woody plant that grows to 15
feet or more in height, typically with one main stem called a trunk, which is 10
inches or more dbh, and possesses an upright arrangement of branches and
leaves.”

The subject property has one tree which will be removed. Since the tree is
located within a setback area, SRC 807 requires the tree be replaced with two
trees. The applicant has provided a landscaping plan and indicated two
additional trees will be planted.

Any removal of trees or native vegetation will be required to comply with the
requirements of SRC Chapter 808. There are also existing trees present in the
rights-of-way of both Cottage Street NE and Court Street NE. Because these
trees are located within the public street right-of-way, they are classified as City
trees. Removal of any trees from the public street right-of-way is subject to the
requirements of SRC Chapter 86 (Trees on City Owned Property).
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SRC CHAPTER 809 (WETLANDS):

Grading and construction activities within wetlands are regulated by the Oregon
Department of State Lands (DSL) and US Army Corps of Engineers. State and
Federal wetlands laws are also administered by the DSL and Army Corps, and
potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands are addressed through application
and enforcement of appropriate mitigation measures.

According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetlands Inventory (LWI1), the subject
property does not contain any mapped wetlands or hydric (wetland-type) soils.

SRC CHAPTER 810 (LANDSLIDE HAZARDS)

According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps, there are
no mapped landslide hazard areas on the subject property. There are 3 activity
points associated with building permits for public buildings. The cumulative total
of 3 points indicates a low landslide hazard risk. Pursuant to SRC Chapter 810,
no geologic assessment, or geotechnical report is required for development of
the property.

(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient
circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and
negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately.

Finding: The subject property abuts Cottage Street NE, Chemeketa Street NE
and Court Street NE. Cottage Street NE is designated as a local street within
the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) requiring a 30-foot-wide
improvement within a 60-foot-wide right-of-way. Cottage Street NE is currently
improved to an approximate width of 58 feet within a 98-foot-wide right-of-way
adjacent to the subject property.

Court Street NE is designated as a major arterial street within the TSP requiring
a 68-foot-wide improvement within a 96-foot-wide right of way. Court Street is
currently improved to an approximate width of 58 feet within a 99-foot-wide right-
of-way.

Chemeketa Street NE is designated as a collector street within the TSP requiring
a 34-foot-wide improvement within a 60-foot-wide right of way. Court Street is
currently improved to an approximate width of 58 feet within a 99-foot-wide right-
of-way.

All three streets are fully urbanized with lane widths that meet or exceed Salem
Transportation System Plan requirements. However, streetscape improvements
are warranted along all property frontages. The nonconforming portions of
existing sidewalk along the frontage of the property shall be replaced, pursuant
to SRC 78.180(a). The frontages are lacking street trees which will provide as a
condition of approval along the development frontages, pursuant to SRC
86.015(e). No special setbacks or right-of-way dedication are required because
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the existing rights-of-ways exceed the standards for the respective street
classification.

The applicant is proposing to relocate driveway access, which will require the
reconstruction of those ‘curb cuts’ and on-street parking to be striped.

Condition 3: The applicant shall install four street trees along the property
frontages.

Condition 4: Replace nonconforming portions of existing sidewalk along the
frontage of the property, pursuant to SRC 78.180(a).

Condition 5: Reconstruct existing curb cuts that will no longer access a vehicle
use area and re-stripe on-street parking.

This approval criterion is met.

(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient
movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians.

Finding: Primary vehicular access to the development is proposed to be
provided via the driveway approach onto Cottage Street NE and the alley. Both
driveway accesses provide for safe turning movements into and out of the

property.

Pedestrian access to and throughout the property will be provided by the public
sidewalks within the rights-of-way of Chemeketa Street, Cottage Street, and
Court Street; and a pedestrian path along the building to provide access to all
entrances. By locating off-street parking behind the building and away from the
majority of pedestrian activity occurring in the front of the building and providing
sidewalks around the perimeter of the site within the abutting streets potential
areas of pedestrian and vehicle conflict are minimized.

There are two existing driveways located along Cottage Street NE and one on
Chemeketa Street NE, the applicant is proposing to close two driveways to
accommodate the new building. The proposed driveway access to be closed
onto Cottage Street NE and Chemeketa Street NE, as conditioned above shall
be reconstructed and on-street parking shall be re-striped.

The parking, vehicle use areas, and driveways as proposed, facilitate safe and
efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians. This approval criterion
IS met.

(D) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water,
sewer, stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of
the development.

Finding: The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary
utility plan for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available
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within surrounding streets/areas and appear to be adequate to serve the
proposed development. The applicant shall design and construct all utilities
(sewer, water, and storm drainage) according to the PWDS.

The applicant’s engineer submitted a statement demonstrating compliance with
Stormwater PWDS Appendix 004-E(4) and SRC Chapter 71. The preliminary
stormwater design demonstrates the use of green stormwater infrastructure to
the maximum extent feasible. At the time of development, the storm drainage
system shall be designed and constructed in compliance with SRC Chapter 71
and PWDS.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 2 ADJUSTMENT

9. CLASS 2 ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL CRITERIA

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 250.005(d)(2) sets forth the following criteria that must be
met before approval can be granted to an application for a Class 2 Adjustment. The
following subsections are organized with approval criteria shown in bold italic,
followed by findings evaluating the proposed development’s conformance with the
criteria. Lack of compliance with the following criteria is grounds for denial of the
Class 2 Adjustment application, or for the issuance of certain conditions to ensure the
criteria are met.

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for
adjustment is:

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or
(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development.

Finding: The proposal includes a Class 2 Adjustment to eight development
standards of the SRC. The Class 2 Adjustment requests approval to:

a) Allow portions of the proposed building adjacent to Court Street NE, and
Cottage Street NE to be setback less than 5 ft. as required under SRC
522.010(b);

b) Reduce the minimum six to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to zero
feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2) to the property line abutting Cottage
Street NE;

¢) Reduce the minimum six to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to two
feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2) to the property line abutting Chemeketa
Street NE;

d) Reduce 15 percent landscaping for the development to 5 percent.

e) Reduce required parking spaces from 153 spaces to 78 spaces, with 40
spaces across Cottage Street NE; and

f) Eliminate the required four-foot wall required for Vehicle Use Areas abutting a
street setback less than 10-feet.
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Allow portions of the proposed building adjacent to Court Street NE, and Cottage
Street NE to be setback less than 5 ft. as required under SRC 522.010(b);

The written statement provided by the applicant (Attachment D) explains that
building setback standards found in Table 522 state the setbacks for buildings
abutting streets is 5 ft although the General Retail overlay has a standard that
the building is contiguous to the right of way and no more than 10 ft from the
right of way. The applicant explains that the intent is the meet the General Retail
overlay and that the CR zone does not provide for an exception for the overlay.

Since the applicant is meeting the intent of the overlay, the proposed setback
adjustment is equally or better meeting the intent of the Code.

Staff concurs with the findings included in the applicant’s written statement, the
proposal is relatively unique to have a property zone CR (Retail Commercial)
and within the General Retail/Office Overlay. The purpose of the overlay is to
provide for downtown buildings near streets is to ensure that buildings are sited
in a manner to support a compact and higher density urban form where buildings
are located in close proximity to the street to promote an active and engaging
pedestrian environment.

As indicated in the applicant’s written statement, the building has been sited to
minimize setbacks from the right-of-way to the extent possible, based on the
existing configuration of the building. This approval criterion is met.

Reduce the minimum six to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to zero
feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2) to the property line abutting Cottage Street
NE and Chemeketa Street NE; and Eliminate the required four-foot wall required
for Vehicle Use Areas abutting a street setback less than 10-feet.

The minimum setback for vehicle use areas to streets is found in SRC
806.035(c)(2)(C) and asks for a minimum 6-foot setback from property line with a
3 foot wall, the applicant request a reduction to this setback dimension with no
wall. Site constraints and emergency access requirements impact the ability to
maximize the amount of on-site parking and meet setback requirements. The
proposed plan includes improving existing parking areas to include landscape
separations between sidewalks and vehicle use areas with varying setbacks for
parking to public sidewalk of 6 feet 9 inches down to 4 feet 2 inches, setbacks to
property lines are less. However, the proposed parking areas will improve an
existing condition as there is no separation from the existing parking areas along
Cottage Street.

With the reduction, the Salem Family YMCA will be able to provide 38 on-site
parking spaces in a parking lot that provides required fire access, safer
circulation patterns and meets current design standards, except for the setback
dimensions and a wall. The proposed redevelopment will reduce the amount of
non-conformance that currently exists and provides a landscaped separation
between the sidewalk and parking for an improved pedestrian environment on
both Cottage and Chemeketa Streets where they are adjacent to off-street
parking. The proposed design locates parking parallel to sidewalks with
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landscaped separations eliminating existing conflicts between the public
sidewalk and vehicle maneuvering within existing parking areas for a safer

and improved pedestrian environment in this location. The intent of the setback
is to provide a physical separation between vehicle use areas and pedestrian
paths, which is met by the design. The new Salem Family YMCA will provide
needed improvements on this half block better serving the community and
meeting the intent of the standard.

Reduce 15 percent landscaping for the development to 5 percent;

The development will not be able to provide the required 15 percent minimum
landscape area for the overall site as it is limited due to site size and
development requirements. The proposal provides 5 percent landscaping, the
remaining open areas that are not used for parking and vehicle use are mostly
pedestrian access including accessible ramps. The current development site
has minimal landscaping, which is true for most commercial developments in the
area, this proposal will be consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.

The redevelopment will increase the amount of landscaping, equally meeting the
intent of the standard.

Condition 6: All landscaping provided shall meet a minimum of one plant unit
per 16 square feet of landscaped area. The landscaping plan shall
provide at least 40% of all plant units in shade trees.

Condition 7: Any plant units designated to trees abutting the streets shall be
‘Shade Trees’.

Reduce required parking spaces from 153 spaces to 78 spaces;

The proposal is providing 78 new parking spaces with 38 spaces located on-site;
however, the code requires a minimum of 153. The YMCA has provided 42 legal
parking spaces for the previous building and with the proposed new
development, parking will increase to 78 spaces. The redevelopment plans
include replacing the Salem Family YMCA with a new facility that is 51,461
square feet (half the size of the former building with 30 fewer staff). Fewer
amenities will be available in the new facility as it will have only 1 pool (former
facility had 2), no racquet ball, or all-day child care further reducing their need for
parking. Plus, 80 percent of the YMCA’s members who utilize the YMCA'’s
facilities during the week day work in the area and walk to the facility. There are
also up to 84 part time spaces on the upper deck of the DAS parking structure
available for lease to the YMCA Monday through Friday after 5:00PM and all day
on weekends which are peak hours for the YMCA as they have expanded
programs in the evenings and on weekends. The proposal is just outside of the
downtown parking district where no parking would be required for the proposed
use. Since the YMCA will be providing more parking for the current customer
base, the proposed development equally meets the intent of the standard.
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(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not
detract from the livability or appearance of the residential area.

Finding: The subject property is zoned CR (Retail Commercial) with General
Retail/Office Overlay and located in the city’s downtown area. Because the
subject property is not located within a residential zone, and because it’s located
in an area characterized predominantly as commercial rather than residential,
this approval criterion is not applicable to the proposed development.

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of
all the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the
overall purpose of the zone.

Finding: The General Retail/Office Overlay Zone promotes an active and
inviting urban and pedestrian-oriented district within the core of the downtown.
Though an adjustment to eight different standards has been requested in
conjunction with the proposed facility, the adjustments will not cumulatively result
in a project that is inconsistent with the overall purposes of the CR zone or the
General Retail/Office Overlay Zone.

The requested adjustments are the minimum necessary to accommodate
development of the proposed redevelopment of the YMCA which represents a
redevelopment of an underutilized downtown property that will serve and benefit
not only the downtown and surrounding area but also the City as a whole. This
approval criterion is met.

FINDINGS ADDRESSING APPLICABLE SALEM REVISED CODE APPROVAL
CRITERIA FOR CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT

10.CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH PERMIT APPROVAL CRITERIA

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this chapter and
the Public Works Design Standards;

Finding: The applicant is proposing to relocate a driveway to access Cottage
Street, a local street. The Assistant City Traffic Engineer reviewed the location
and determined that the proposed driveway meets the standards for SRC
Chapter 804 and Public Works Design Standards (PWDS) and vision clearance
standards set forth in SRC Chapter 805.

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required
location;

Finding: Although, the proposed location will require the removal of a street tree,
the applicant received approval for the removal of this street tree on April 21,
2020 under permit number 20-105818-TR. With the removal of the street tree,
there are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed driveway.
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(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized,;

Finding: The proposed driveway will access a Local Street and is not accessing
onto an arterial street.

(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:

(A) Is shared with an adjacent property; or

(B) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the
property;

Finding: The proposal is taking access from a local street, which is the lowest
classification abutting the subject property.

(5) The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

Finding: The Assistant City Traffic Engineer reviewed the location and
determined that the vision clearance standards set forth in SRC Chapter 805
have been met.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and
provides for safe turning movements and access;

Finding: No evidence has been submitted to indicate that the proposed
driveway will create traffic hazards or unsafe turning movements. Additionally,
staff analysis of the proposed driveway indicates that it will not create a traffic
hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access to the subject

property.

(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse
impacts to the vicinity;

Finding: The proposed driveway and the evidence that has been submitted
indicate that the location of the proposed driveway will not have any adverse
impacts to the adjacent properties or streets.

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

Finding: The proposed driveway will take access to Cottage Street NE, a local
street. Court Street NE, a local street, is the lowest street classification abutting
the subject property. The proposed driveway meets vision clearance and is
located over 100-feet from the intersections with Chemeketa Street and Court
Street.

(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.
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Finding: The proposed driveway approach is not located in the vicinity of a
residentially zoned area and will not have an adverse impact on the functionality
of the adjacent streets.

CONCLUSION

Based on the facts and findings presented herein, the Planning Commission concludes
that the proposed Class 3 Design Review, Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Adjustment,
and Class 2 Driveway Approach Permits as recommended to be conditioned, satisfy the
applicable criteria contained under SRC 225.005(¢e)(2), SRC 220.005(f)(3), SRC
250.005(d)(2) and SRC 804.025(d), for approval.

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map

B. Site Plan

C. Building Elevations & Renderings
D. Applicant’'s Written Statement

E.

Public Works Department Comments

Prepared by Olivia Dias, Planner 11|

\\CommDeVv\CDGroup\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\DESIGN REVIEW\2020\DR-SPR-ADJ-DAP20-01 (PC
Facts & Findings).ocg.doc
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Attachment D

ARCHITECTS

March 2, 2020

City of Salem

Community Development Department
Planning Division

555 Liberty Street SE, Room 305
Salem, OR 97301

RE:  Salem Family YMCA Consolidated Land Use Application
Written Statement

SECTION I. - CONSOLIDATED LAND USE APPLICATION REQUEST

CB Two Architects, agent for, the Salem Family YMCA, applicant, is pleased to submit a
consolidated land use application as allowed under SRC 300.120. The Salem Family YMCA is
requesting approval for: a Class 3 Design Review (guidelines for the General Retail
Retail/Office Overlay); Class 3 Site Plan Review; Adjustments to certain development standards
for off-street parking minimums, minimum building setback in the CR zone, 5 foot vehicle use
area setback, minimum percentage of landscaping; and Class 2 Driveway Permit for the
relocation and removal of driveways.

SECTION II. - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is approximately 1.08 acres comprised of a consolidation of multiple lots
which have until recently housed the approximately 109,800 square foot Salem Family YMCA, a
2,950 square foot commercial office building, the 14,550 square foot YMCA apartment
building and about 9,624 square foot off-street parking area. The new Salem Family YMCA will
include a 53,599 square foot building in three floors with an open track and covered outdoor
lounge area on the roof. On-site parking is provided on the north side of the proposed
building with 38 vehicle spaces and 16 bicycle spaces. An additional 40 off-site parking spaces
will be provided in existing surface parking lots located across the street from the facility on
Cottage Street. The new facility will include swimming pool, gymnasium, fitness, group
exercise areas, health center and community spaces as well as administrative offices.

CB|Two Architects LLC | 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301 P: 503 480-8700 cbtwoarchitects.com
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SECTION IIl. — DESIGN REVIEW
Sec. 632.020. - Design review.

Design review under SRC chapter 225 is required for development within the General Retail/Office
Overlay Zone as follows:

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, design review according to the design review
guidelines or the design review standards set forth in SRC 632.025 is required for all
development within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone.

The development proposal will follow the design review guidelines for the General
Retail/Office Overlay Zone as set forth in SRC 632.025. Details related to the proposal are
provided within this narrative and will illustrate compliance with the specific noted guideline as
required.

(b)  Multiple family development shall only be subject to design review according to the design
review guidelines or the design review standards set forth in SRC 632.025.

This proposal does not include multiple family housing.

(c) Any development requiring historic design review shall only be subject to design review
according to the historic design review standards or the historic design review guidelines set
forth in SRC chapter 230.
The development site is not located within a historic district, therefore historic design review
standards or guidelines do not apply to this development proposal.

Sec. 632.025. - Design review guidelines and design review standards.

(@)  Building location, orientation, and design.
(1) Building setbacks.
(A)  Design review guidelines.

() Building setbacks from the street shall be minimized (see Figure 632-1). Buildings
constructed contiguous to the street right-of-way are preferred.

The proposed building has been sited to the property lines with a primary building entry
located within a recess to provide a covered entry and seating area at the corner of Court and
Cottage Streets. This design approach better defines the public entry at the street corner (one
of two primary public entries) and provides weather protection at this building entry as well as
an area for covered outdoor seating while meeting the building codes and public works
requirements for building entries. Please see the Site Plan, Sheet A1.00 of the Plan Set, for
more information related to building siting.

CB|Two Architects LLC | 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301 P: 503 480-8700 cbtwoarchitects.com
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(2)  Building orientation and design.
(A)  Design review guidelines.
(i)  Buildings shall create safe, pleasant, and active pedestrian environments.

The building is oriented towards Court Street and the street corner of Court and Cottage
Streets where larger expanses of storefront and other glazing systems are incorporated into
the building design. A main entry to the building is located on the Court Street fagade near
the aforementioned street corner. Building overhangs and awnings are incorporated to
provide weather protection and provide a covered plaza at the building’s street side entry.
The building siting and use of glazing encourages interaction between the public right-of-way
and building occupants increasing safety by providing “eyes on” the public street in this
location. These amenities do not currently exist at this corner, which can be described as a
pedestrian thoroughfare taking State employees to and from the central business core via the
public sidewalk on Court Street.

(i) Weather protection, in the form of awnings or canopies appropriate to the design of

the building, shall be provided along ground floor building facades adjacent to a

street in order to create a comfortable and inviting pedestrian environment.
Awnings or building overhangs are provided for the majority of the Court Street fagade which
has the highest level of pedestrian traffic. Awnings are also provided on the Cottage Street
facade near the street corner where secondary entrances and gathering spaces are located.
An awning over the entry door on the north facade, where the off-street parking lot is located,
is also planned. Awnings are strategically placed to identify building entries and public use
spaces. Sunshades are provided above ground floor windows for the remainder of the
Cottage Street fagade which provides a cohesive ground floor design that remains pedestrian
oriented and is appropriate to the building’s architecture.

(iii)  Above grade pedestrian walkways shall not be provided to property located within
the Salem Downtown Historic District.

As noted previously, the development site is not located within the Salem Downtown Historic
District; and also, there are no above grade pedestrian walkways proposed with this project.

CB|Two Architects LLC | 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301 P: 503 480-8700 cbtwoarchitects.com



SECTION IV. - SITE PLAN REVIEW

Page 4 of 18

The development proposal requires a Class 3 Site Plan Review and is subject to the
development standards of SRC 522.010 for developments located within the CR zone, as well
as other applicable standards found in Chapters SRC800.00, SRC 802, SRC 803.00, SRC 804,
SRC 805.00, SRC 806.00, and SRC 807. All standards that apply to the proposal are provided
and detailed information regarding the development proposals compliance is noted either
within a table format or following the noted standard (standards will be in /talics) identified in

bold type.

SRC 522.010 Development Standards

(a) Lot Standards

LOT STANDARDS
Requirement Standard Project Information
Lot Area
All Uses None The development site is 1.08 acres or 47,108
square feet.
Lot Widlth
All Uses None The development site has a width of 166 ft.
Street Frontage
Uses other than single Min. 16 ft. The development site has frontage on three

family

streets: 166 ft. on Court St.; 271 feet on Cottage
St.; and 40 feet on Chemeketa Street.

CB | Two Architects LLC

| 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100  Salem, Oregon 97301
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(b) Setbacks
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SETBACKS

Requirement

Standard

Project Information

Abutting Street

Buildings

All uses

Min. 5 ft.

The building is sited on the property lines fronting
Court and Cottage Streets as prescribed by the
General Retail/Office Overlay, an adjustment to this
standard is requested and information specific to the
request is found in Section V. — Adjustments within
this narrative.

Accessory Structures

Accessory to all uses
other than single and
multiple family

Min. 5 f.

Accessory structures are limited to the trash enclosure
which is located adjacent to the alley.

Vehicle Use Areas

All uses

10 feet or 6 feet with
a berm or wall min.

The parking area is not able to provide setbacks to
the street that meet dimensional standards therefore
an adjustment is needed and included in the Section
V. - Adjustment of this narrative.

Interior Front

Buildings

Uses other than single
or multiple family

Zone-to-zone setback

None for Commercial

This development does not include an interior front
yard therefore this standard does not apply.

Interior Side

Buildings

Uses other than single
and multiple family

Zone-to-zone setback

None for Commercial

The proposed development will have a building
setback to the neighboring property of approximately
90 ft.

Accessory Structures

Accessory to uses
other than single and

Zone-to-zone setback

The trash enclosure is setback from the neighboring
property by more than 25 ft.

CB | Two Architects LLC
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multiple family

None for Commercial

Vehicle Use Areas

Zone-to-zone setback

Min. 5 #. for
Commercial

The parking areas are setback from the adjacent
property by a min. of 5 ft. and no more than 17 feet.

Interior Rear

Buildings

Uses other than single
and multiple family

Zone-to-zone
setbacks

None for Commercial

The proposed building is setback more than 90 ft.
from the neighboring property line on the north.
There are no other properties abutting the
development site.

Accessory Structures

Accessory to uses
other than single or
multiple family

Zone-to-zone
setbacks

None for Commercial

The proposed trash enclosure is more than 25 ft. from
the neighboring property.

Vehicle Use Areas

Uses other than
multiple family

Zone-to-zone
setbacks

5 . for Commercial

The vehicle use areas are setback by 5 ft. or more
from the neighboring property where setback is
required.

(c)

Lot Coverage

LOT COVERAGE; HEIGHT

Requirements Standard Project Information
Lot Coverage
Buildings and Accessory Structures
All uses No Max. The Salem Family YMCA facility will be approximately

53,599 square feet, the trash enclosure is
approximately 173 square feet (trash enclosure is not
covered).

Rear Yard Coverage

Buildings

CB | Two Architects LLC
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All uses N/A
Accessory Structures
Accessory to all uses No Max. As noted, the trash enclosure is approximately 173

square feet and is not covered.

Height
Buildings

All uses Max. 50 ft. The proposed building has a building height of 48 ft.

2in.

Accessory Structures

Accessor to uses other | Max. 50 ft. Trash enclosure height is 6 ft. tall.
than single and
multiple family

(d) Landscaping

(1) Setbacks. Required setbacks shall be landscaped. Landscaping shall conform to the
standardss set forth in SRC chapter 807.
The proposed building is not setback from the property lines as overlay guidelines and
standards prefers no setback. Landscaping is provided between public sidewalk and parking.
However, setback from parking to the street property line is not met therefore an adjustment
to this standards is required and included as part of this consolidated land use application.

(2) Vehicle use areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under SRC chapters
806 and 807.

Chapter 807 requires vehicle use areas be setback from the right-of-way by a minimum of 10
feet or 6 feet with a berm or wall, this development provides varying setbacks. In some places
we are able to provide the 10 feet in others we are not able to provide a setback to the
property line where vehicle maneuvering is required and still in other areas, we have
landscaping adjacent to parking stalls that provides some setback but not the full 6 to 10 feet.
As noted previously, an adjustment to this standard is included in the requested land use
applications and is found in Section V. - Adjustments of this narrative.

SRC 807 also, requires a minimum of 5 percent landscaping for parking areas that are 50,000
square feet or less, the development proposal provides 5.7 percent landscaping meeting the
standard.

(3)  Development site. A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall be
landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in SRC chapter 807.

CB|Two Architects LLC | 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301 P: 503 480-8700 cbtwoarchitects.com
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Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as landscaping required for setbacks or

vehicle use areas, may count towards meeting this requirement.
The previous development area included approximately 600 square feet of landscape for the
entire half block, the proposal will provide approximately 2,350 square feet of landscaping or
up to 5 percent on the Family YMCA site; while this is an increase of nearly 300 percent to the
existing conditions it is still less than the 15 percent required triggering the need for an
adjustment. The required adjustment is included in our land use request and is further
detailed in Section V. - Adjustments.

Sec. 800.055. - Solid waste service areas.

Solid waste service areas shall provide for the safe and convenient collection of solid waste and
recyclable and compostable materials by the local solid waste collection franchisee.

(a) Applicability. Solid waste service area design standards shall apply to:

(1) All new solid waste, recycling, and compostable service areas, where use of a solid waste,
recycling, and compostable receptacle of one cubic yard or larger is proposed; and

(2)  Any change to an existing solid waste service area for receptacles of one cubic yard or
larger that requires a building permit.

The solid waste service area is provided adjacent to the public alley and is located for
convenience for the YMCA and the solid waste collection franchisee.

(b) Solid waste receptacle placement standards. All solid waste receptacles shall be placed at
grade on a concrete pad that is a minimum of four inches thick, or on an asphalt pad that is a
minimum of six inches thick. The pad shall have a slope of no more than a three percent and
shall be designed to discharge stormwater runoff consistent with the overall stormwater
management plan for the site approved by the Director.

(1) Pad area. In determining the total concrete pad area for any solid waste service area:

(A)  The pad area shall extend a minimum of one foot beyond the sides and rear of the
receptacle; and

(B)  The pad area shall extend a minimum three feet beyond the front of the receptacle.

(C)  In situations where receptacles face each other, a minimum four feet of pad area
shall be required between the fronts of the facing receptacles.

The pad area for the trash enclosure will meet the dimensional requirements and bin size will
not exceed 2 yards.

(2)  Minimum separation.

(A) A minimum separation of 1.5 feet shall be provided between the receptacle and the
side wall of the enclosure.

(B) A minimum separation of five feet shall be provided between the receptacle and any
combustible walls, combustible roof eave lines, or building or structure openings.

CB|Two Architects LLC | 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301 P: 503 480-8700 cbtwoarchitects.com
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There is space to allow the 1.5 feet separation between the receptacle and side walls as
needed. The enclosure walls will be constructed of CMU and will not include a roof.

(3)

Vertical clearance.

(A)  Receptacles two cubic yards or less in size shall be provided with a minimum of ejght
feet of unobstructed overhead or vertical clearance for servicing.

(B)  Receptacles greater than two cubic yards in size shall be provided with a minimum of
14 feet of unobstructed overhead or vertical clearance for servicing.

The trash enclosure does not include a roof and it is located away from other structures
therefore there are no overhead obstructions in or around the enclosure.

(c) Permanent drop box and compactor placement standards.

(1)

)

3

(4)

All permanent drop boxes shall be placed on a concrete pad that is a minimum of six
inches thick. The pad shall have a slope of no more than one percent and shall be
designed to dlischarge stormwater runoff consistent with the overall stormwater
management plan for the site approved by the Director.

All permanent compactors shall be placed on a concrete pad that is structurally
engineered or in compliance with the manufacturer specifications. The pad shall have a
slope of no more than three percent and shall be designed to discharge stormwater runoff
consistent with the overall stormwater management plan for the site approved by the
Director.

Pad area. The pad area shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width. The pad area shall extend
a minimum of five feet beyond the rear of the permanent drop box or compactor.

Minimum separation. A minimum separation of five feet shall be provided between the
permanent drop box or compactor and any combustible walls, combustible roof eave
lines, or building or structure openings.

There is no permanent drop box or compactors proposed therefore this section does not

apply.

(d)  Solid waste service area screening standards.

(1)

&,

Solid waste, recycling, and compostable service areas shall be screened from all streets
abutting the property and from all abutting residentially zoned property by a minimum
six-foot-tall sight-obscuring fence or wall; provided, however, where receptacles, drop
boxes, and compactors are located within an enclosure, screening is not required. For the
purpose of this standard, abutting property shall also include any residentially zoned
property located across an alley from the property.

Existing screening at the property line shall satisfy screening requirements if it includes a
six-foot-tall sight-obscuring fence or wall.

As indicated previously a trash enclosure is proposed and will have a height of 6 feet.

(e) Solid waste service area enclosure standards. When enclosures are used for required screening
or aesthetics, such enclosures shall conform to the following standards:

(1)

Front opening of enclosure. The front opening of the enclosure shall be unobstructed and
shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width.
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The trash enclosure will have a 12 foot wide front opening as required.

(2) Measures to prevent damage to enclosure.

(A)  Enclosures constructed of wood or chainlink fencing material shall contain a
minimum four-inch nominal high bumper curb at ground level located 12 inches
inside the perimeter of the outside walls of the enclosure to prevent damage from
receptacle impacts.

(B)  Enclosures constructed of concrete, brick, masonry block, or similar types of material
shall contain a minimum four-inch nominal high bumper curb at ground level located
12 inches inside the perimeter of the outside walls of the enclosure, or a fixed
bumper rail to prevent damage from receptacle impacts.

(C)  The requirements under subsections (e)(2)(A) and (B) of this section shall not apply if
the enclosure is designed to be separated:

(i) A minimum distance of two feet from the sides of the container or receptacles;
and

(i) A minimum of three feet from the rear of the container or receptacles.

The proposed enclosure will be constructed of CMU and will include a 4 inch curb bumper rail
reducing the risk of damage from receptacles.

(3)  Enclosure gates. Any gate across the front opening of an enclosure shall swing freely
without obstructions. For any opening that is less than 15 feet in width, the gates shall
open a minimum of 120 degrees. For any opening that is 15 feet or greater in width, the
gates shall open a minimum of 90 degrees. All gates shall have restrainers in the open
and closed positions.

Enclosure gates will open 120 degrees or more as required.
(4)  Prohibited enclosures. Receptacles shall not be stored in buildings or entirely enclosed
structures unless the receptacles are:

(A)  Stored in areas protected by an automatic sprinkler system approved by the City
Fire Marshal; or

(B)  Stored in a building or structure of a fire resistive Type | or Type /llA construction that
is located not less than ten feet from other buildings and used exclusively for solid
waste receptacle storage.

Standard noted.

() Solid waste service area vehicle access.
(1) Vehicle operation area.

(A) A vehicle operation area shall be provided for solid waste collection service vehicles
that is free of obstructions and no less than 45 feet in length and 12 feet in width.
Vehicle operation areas shall be made available in front of every receptacle, or, in the
case of multiple receptacles within an enclosure, in front of every enclosure opening.

(B)  For solid waste service areas having receptacles of two cubic yards or less, the
vehicle operation area may be located:

(i)  Directly in front of the permanent location of the receptacle; or
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(i7)  In a location where the receptacle can be safely maneuvered manually not more
than 45 feet into a position at one end of the vehicle operation area for
receptacle servicing.

The trash enclosure is sited adjacent to the alley which will be 20 feet wide in this location and
will not require maneuvering more than 10 feet into a position at one end of the vehicle
operation area for receptacle servicing.

(C)  The vehicle operation area may be coincident with a parking lot drive aisle or
driveway, provided that such area is kept free of parked vehicles and other
obstructions at all times except for the normal ingress and egress of vehicles.

As noted previously the vehicle operation area is in the alley adjacent to the western property
line.

(D)  In the event that access to the vehicle operation area is not a direct approach into
position for operation of the service vehicle, a turnaround, designed and constructed
pursuant to the Public Works Design Standards, shall be required to allow safe and
convenient access for collection service.

(2) Vehicle operation areas shall be designed so that waste collection service vehicles are not
required to back onto a public street or leave the premises.

(3)  Vehicle operation areas shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or other hard surfacing
approved by the Director, and shall be adequately designed, graded, and drained to the
approval of the Director.

(4)  Signs. "No Parking" signs shall be placed in a prominent location on the enclosure, or
painted on the pavement in front of the enclosure or receptacle, to ensure unobstructed
and safe access for the servicing of receptacles.

The alley provides adequate space for maneuvering and will not require hauling vehicles to
back onto the street. The developer will post “No Parking” signs as required.

(9) Notice to solid waste collection franchisee. Upon receipt of an application to vary or adjust the
standard’s set forth in this section, notification and opportunity to comment shall be provided
to the applicable solid waste collection franchisee. Notice required under this subsection shall
be in addiition to the notification required for a variance or adjustment under SRC chapter 300.

Standard noted.

SRC 802 - Public Improvements

Public utility servicing connections will meet all City of Salem Public Works design standards as
required.

SRC 803 - Streets and right-of-way
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Street improvements are limited to sidewalk replacement, street tree planting and other
streetscape implementation that will meet all City of Salem Public Works design standards as
required.

Sec. 804.025. - Class 2 driveway approach permit.

A Class 2 driveway approach permit is required for this development and is included within
Section V. of this narrative .

Sec. 805.005. - Vision clearance areas.

Vision clearance areas that comply with this section shall be provided at the corners of all
intersections; provided, however, vision clearance areas are not required in the Central Business (CB)
Zone.

(a)  Street intersections. Vision clearance areas at street intersections shall comply with the
following:

(3) One-way streets. Notwithstanding subsections (a)(1) and (2) of this section, at an
uncontrolled or controlled intersection of a one-way street, no vision clearance area is
required on the corners of the intersection located downstream from the flow of traffic
(see Figure 805-3).

The development site is located at the northwest corner of Court and Cottage Streets NE both
are one way streets and the intersection is controlled by a signal at the Cottage Street NE
connection. Traffic on Court Street NE flows west so no vision clearance area is required for
the building which is sited at the property line; however the building is set back at the ground
level in this location. The Cottage Street NE driveway, as previously mentioned, provides
vision clearance on the north side of the driveway as required.

Sec. 806.015. - Amount off-street parking.

(@)  Minimum required off-street parking. Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street
parking shall be provided in amounts not less than those set forth in Table 806-1.

Table 806-1
Recreation, Entertainment, and Cultural Services and Facilities
Recreational and cultural community services — 1 per 350 sq. ft.

The minimum required parking for the new 53,599 square foot Salem Family YMCA facility is
153 spaces. The development proposal provides 38 spaces on-site, with 40 spaces provided
in off-site lots across Cottage Street for a total of 78 off -street parking spaces provided. An

adjustment to the minimum standard is requested, information specific to the request can be
found in Section V. — Adjustments within this narrative.

Sec. 806.075. — Amount of off-street loading.
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(a) Off-street parking used for loading. An off-street parking area meeting the requirements of
this chapter may be used in place of a required off-street loadling space when the use or
activity does not require a delivery vehicle which exceeds a maximum combined vehicle and
load rating of 8,000 pounds and the off-street parking area is located within 25 feet of the
building or the use or activity that it serves.

The proposed project will not require deliveries from vehicles weighing more than 8,000
pounds therefore the proposed on-site parking area will be adequate to meet the needs for
deliveries.

Sec. 808.030. - Tree and vegetation removal permits.

(a) Applicability.

(1) Except as provided in subsection (a)(2) of this section, no trees or native vegetation
protected under SRC 808.015, SRC 808.020, or SRC 808.025 shall be removed unless
a tree and vegetation removal permit has been issued pursuant to this section.

The proposed project anticipates removing the single tree that is located within the
development site. The tree a, identified as a “pineoak” on the survey or existing conditions
plan, is located along the western property line and will be within the area being dedicated
for alley right-of-way.

(b) Procedure type. A tree and vegetation removal permit is processed as a Type | procedure
under SRC_chapter 300.

This standard is understood. There are no plans to remove existing trees within the street
right of way that fronts the development site.

(d) Approval criteria. An application for a tree and vegetation removal permit shall be granted if
one or more of the following criteria are met:

(2) Repair, alteration, or replacement of existing structures. The tree or native vegetation
removal is reasonably necessary to effect the otherwise lawful repair, alteration, or
replacement of structures existing as of June 21, 2000, the footprint of the repaired,
altered, or replacement structure is not enlarged, and no addlitional riparian corridor
area is disturbed beyond that essential to the repair, alteration, or replacement of the
existing structure.

A single on-site tree which is located along the western property line, where a 4 foot strip of
property is being dedicated for alley right-of-way, will be removed. The landscape plan
shows 9 new trees to be planted within the redevelopment site which confirms that the 2 to 1
replacement ratio will be met by this proposal. Please refer to the Landscape Plan, Sheet
L1.0, of the Plan Set included with this submittal for locations and types for all new trees.

SECTION V. - CLASS 2 DRIVEWAY APPROACH
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Sec. 804.025. - Class 2 driveway approach permit.

(@) Required. A Class 2 driveway approach permit is required for:
(1) A driveway approach onto a parkway, major arterial, or minor arterial;

(2) A driveway approach onto a local or collector street providing access to a use other than
single family or two family;

(3) A driveway approach providing access to a comer lot that abuts only local or collector streets,
where the driveway approach will provide access onto the street with the higher street
classification; or

(4)  Maintenance, repair, or replacement of an existing permitted driveway approach, which is part
of, or needed for, redevelopment of commercial or industrially zoned property.

The development site is served by five driveways, three accessing Cottage Street (a local
street), one accessing Chemeketa Street (a collector), and one accessing the alley that borders
the site’s western property line. The redevelopment proposal seeks to relocate one of the
three Cottage Street driveway approaches, to construct two approaches from the alley and
close the remaining approaches.

(b)  Procedure type. A Class 2 driveway approach permit is processed as a Type Il procedure under
SRC chapter 300.

As previously noted, the Class 2 driveway approach is included within this consolidated land
use application which is being reviewed as Type Il procedure due to other components of the
consolidated application.

(c) Submittal requirements. In lieu of the application submittal requirements under SRC chapter 300, an
application for a Class 2 driveway approach permit shall include the following:

Required application materials, such as the completed application form and proposed site plan
are included within the consolidated application package as required.
(d)  Criteria. A Class 2 driveway approach permit shall be granted if:

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this chapter and the Public Works
Design Standardls;

The proposed driveway approaches onto Cottage Street and the alley will meet the required
standards including the Public Works Design Standards.
(2)  No site condlitions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required location;

There are no site conditions that prevent the use of the proposed location.

(3)  The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized;

The development site does not have access to an arterial.

(4)  The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
(A)  Is shared with an adjacent property; or

(B) Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the property;
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The proposed locations take access from the lowest classification of streets abutting the
property, which is Cottage Street that is classified as a local street, and the alley as desired by
code.

(5)  The proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standard's;

Cottage Street in this location is a one-way street with traffic going south bound so the vision
clearance area is on the north side of the driveway which requires a 10 foot by 50 foot vision
clearance area which is provided at this location.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and provides for safe turning
movements and access;
The proposed driveways will not create traffic hazard, the 26 foot width provides safe right in /
right out turning movements from Cottage Street. The alley driveways have a 26 foot width
and a 22 foot width and the alley has a 20 width in this location, further promoting safe access
and turning movements into the public right-of-way.

(7)  The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse impacts to the vicinity;

The proposed driveways do not result in significant adverse impacts. The development
proposal will improve existing conditions by closing 4 non-conforming driveways which
currently access two public streets and limiting access from the lowest street classification to a
single right in/right our driveway on Cottage Street and two approaches off of the alley.

(8)  The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of adjacent streets and
Intersections; and
The reduction of driveways that access surrounding streets and the relocation/replacement of a
single driveway onto a street conforming to City standards will minimize impacts and improve
conditions.

(9)  The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to residentially zoned
property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

The development site is located in an area that is zoned commerecially, and reduces the
number of existing driveways accessing City streets there are no adverse impacts from the
proposed driveway locations.
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SECTION VI. - ADJUSTMENTS

The design team has worked earnestly to provide a project design that meets all of the
applicable development standards found in the UDC; however due to site constraints,
programing needs and conflicts within the standards total compliance is not practicable. The
drafters of the UDC anticipated that flexibility would be needed to allow for developers to
provide alternative means to meet the purposes of the Code when circumstances exist that
preclude strict adherence. This development proposal requires the following Class 2
adjustments: minimum building setback SRC 522.010(b); minimum setbacks for vehicle use
areas SRC 522.010(b) and SRC 806; landscape setback dimensions for vehicle use areas;
minimum percentage of landscaping SRC 522.010(d); and required number of off-street
parking spaces SRC 806.015. Section 250.005(d) indicates that a Class 2 adjustment “shall be
granted” if all of the applicable criteria are met:

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for adjustment is:
(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or
(i)  Equally or better met by the proposed development.

(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area.

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of all the
adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.

Information providing details as to how each of the requested adjustments meets the above
criteria: (A)(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development; and (C) If more than one
adjustment has been requested the cumulative effect of all the adjustments result in a project
which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; Criterion (B) is not applicable
because the site is not located in a residential zone is provided below.

Minimum Building Setback

The minimum building setback to property lines abutting streets in the CR zone is 5 feet;
however, the General Retail/Office Overlay wants setbacks minimized and prefers no setback
to the abutting streets. The facades of the structures formerly on the development site were
constructed contiguous to the street property line which is consistent with the majority of
buildings neighboring the development site as well as throughout Salem’s downtown. Siting
the building on the property line will provide a pedestrian oriented development that is
desired and will promote greater interaction between the building and the public right-of-way.
We believe that meeting the guidelines of the overlay better meets the objectives identified in
the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan.

Minimum Setback to Vehicle Use Areas to Streets

The minimum setback for vehicle use areas to streets is found in SRC 806.035(c)(2)(C) and asks
for a minimum 6 foot setback from property line with a 3 foot wall, the applicant request a
reduction to this setback dimension with no wall. Site constraints and emergency access
requirements impact the ability to maximize the amount of on-site parking and meet setback
requirements. The proposed plan includes improving existing parking areas to include
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landscape separations between sidewalks and vehicle use areas with varying setbacks for
parking to public sidewalk of 6 feet 9 inches down to 4 feet 2 inches, setbacks to property lines
are less. However, the proposed parking areas will improve an existing condition as there is no
separation from the existing parking areas along Cottage Street. Granting approval will allow
the Salem Family YMCA to provide 38 on-site parking spaces in a parking lot that provides
required fire access, safer circulation patterns and meets current design standards, except for
the setback dimensions and a wall. The proposed redevelopment will reduce the amount of
non-conformance that currently exists and provides a landscaped separation between the
sidewalk and parking for an improved pedestrian environment on both Cottage and
Chemeketa Streets where they are adjacent to off-street parking. The proposed design locates
parking parallel to sidewalks with landscaped separations eliminating existing conflicts
between the public sidewalk and vehicle maneuvering within existing parking areas for a safer
and improved pedestrian environment in this location. The intent of the setback is to provide a
physical separation between vehicle use areas and pedestrian paths, which is met by the
design. The new Salem Family YMCA will provide needed improvements on this half block
better serving the community and meeting the intent of the standard.

Landscape Area

The CR Zone asks for 15 percent of the site to include landscaping our development proposes
5 percent. The site size and the programing needs of the Salem Family YMCA preclude the
development from providing more landscaping; however the redevelopment of these facilities
will increase landscaping on these properties and provides a new facility that meets the goals
of the CR Zone, the General Retail/Office Overlay and the Comprehensive Plan. The proposal
reduces the amount of non-conformance that currently exists on these properties and will
provide a modern well programmed community center that provides landscaping that will
incorporate trees in and around vehicle use areas.

Required Parking

Required off-street parking for this development is 153 spaces the development proposal
provides 78 spaces, through the 38 on-site spaces (for members and guests) and 40 leased
spaces (for members, guest and staff) which are located across Cottage Street. An adjustment
to the minimum is required as the YMCA is not able to meet the minimum parking
requirement, but is confident, given their historic experience in this location, that the 78 that
are provided will adequately meet their needs. The previous development site included: the
Salem Family YMCA building which was approximately 110,000 square feet, a commercial
office building of 2,950 square feet, the YMCA apartment building was 14,550 square feet and
a 42 space parking lot which served all the Salem Family YMCA. In addition to the 42 spaces
that were located on their site, the YMCA leased 36 parking spaces in a non-conforming
parking lot located at the corner of Cottage and Court Streets for a total of 78 spaces to serve
their 110,000 square foot facility and their apartment building. The redevelopment plans
include replacing the Salem Family YMCA with a new facility that is 51,461 square feet (half the
size of the former building with 30 fewer staff). Fewer amenities will be available in the new
facility as it will have only 1 pool (former facility had 2), no racquet ball, or all day child care
further reducing their need for parking. Plus 80 percent of the YMCA’s members who utilize
the YMCA's facilities during the week day work in the area and walk to the facility. There are
also up to 84 part time spaces on the upper deck of the DAS parking structure available for
lease to the YMCA Monday through Friday after 5:00PM and all day on weekends which are
peak hours for the YMCA as they have expanded programs in the evenings and on weekends.
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Included in the redevelopment plan is the addition of 7on-street parking spaces along Cottage
Street, though these additional street parking spaces cannot be added to the project’s parking
count it does add to the City's on-street parking inventory and the spaces will be adjacent to
the development. For these reasons and given that the Salem Family YMCA has historically
operated utilizing their available parking with few problems the applicant and their design
team believes the proposed parking is adequate for their needs. This redevelopment proposal
provides a new facility for the community’s benefit, reduces the amount of non-conformance
that has existed with the former constructions, and adds parking to the City’s on-street parking
inventory.

The requested adjustments will not negatively impact the development site or the neighboring
properties. The overall development proposal meets the spirit of the applicable standards and
is the minimum needed. The new Salem Family YMCA will reduce non-conforming conditions
and bring needed site and streetscape improvements to this busy street corner. The proposal
is consistent with the purpose of the zone which is to provide a variety of commercial uses in
the area, many of these uses will be found within the facility with recreational and personal
health services, administrative office uses, and community resources.

VIl. - CONCLUSION

The applicant is looking forward to the redevelopment of the Salem Family YMCA facility and
their continued participation as an important community resource. The new facility will provide
the community with a fresh and modern place for recreation, support services and community
gatherings in a facility that meets their programing needs. The overall proposal meets the
intent of the UDC and will bring needed improvements to this area of Salem.

CB|Two Architects LLC | 500 Liberty St SE  Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301 P: 503 480-8700 cbtwoarchitects.com



FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

PROPOSAL

Attachment E

eSelr— MEMO

TO:

Olivia Dias, Planner lll
Community Development Department

Glenn J. Davis, PE, CFM, Chief Development Engineer /ﬂV“"-f“lﬁ4¢'{"":"

Public Works Department
April 22, 2020

PUBLIC WORKS RECOMMENDATIONS
DR-SPR-DAP-ADJ20-01 (20-104830-RP)
685 COURT STREET NE

YMCA REDEVELOPMENT

A consolidated application for the redevelopment of the YMCA (recreational and cultural
community service) consisting of the proposed three-story, 53,599-square-foot building
and vehicle use area, and modifications to driveways on Cottage Street NE and
Chemeketa Street NE.

The application includes the following:

1)

2)

3)

A Class 3 Design Review and Class 3 Site Plan review for the proposed building;

A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit for the proposed driveway onto Cottage
Street; and

A Class 2 Adjustment to:

a)

b)

Allow portions of the proposed building adjacent to Court Street NE and
Cottage Street NE to be set back less than 5 feet as required under
SRC 522.010(b);

Reduce the minimum six- to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to
zero feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2), to the property line abutting
Cottage Street NE;

Reduce the minimum six- to ten-foot vehicle use area setback required to two
feet, pursuant to SRC 806.035(c)(2) to the property line abutting Chemeketa
Street NE;

Code authority references are abbreviated in this document as follows: Salem Revised Code (SRC);
Public Works Design Standards (PWDS); Salem Transportation System Plan (Salem TSP); and
Stormwater Management Plan (SMP).
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d) Reduce 15 percent landscaping for the development to 5 percent;

e) Reduce required parking spaces from 153 spaces to 78 spaces, with 40
spaces across Cottage Street NE; and

f)  Eliminate the required 4-foot wall required for Vehicle Use Areas abutting a
street setback less than 10 feet.

The subject property is approximately 0.33 acres in size, zoned CR (Retail Commercial)
within the General Retail/Office Overlay Zone, located at 299 Cottage Street NE and
685-695 Court Street SE (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot
Numbers073W27AA / 1800 073W27AA / 1600 073W27AA / 1500 and 073W27AA /
1400).

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Replace nonconforming portions of existing sidewalk along the frontage of the
property pursuant to SRC 78.180(a).

2. Provide a minimum of 4 street trees along the development frontage.

3. Reconstruct existing curb cuts that will no longer access a vehicle use area to
PWDS and re-stripe on-street parking, as needed.

FACTS
Streets
1. Court Street NE
a. Standard—This street is designated as a Major Arterial street in the Salem TSP.
The standard for this street classification is a 68-foot-wide improvement within a

96-foot-wide right-of-way.

b. Existing Condition—This street has an approximate 58-foot improvement within a
99-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property.

2. Cottage Street NE

a. Standard—This street is designated as a Local street in the Salem TSP. The
standard for this street classification is a 30-foot-wide improvement within a
60-foot-wide right-of-way.

b. Existing Condition—This street has an approximate 58-foot improvement within a
99-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property.
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3. Chemeketa Street NE

a. Standard—This street is designated as a Collector street in the Salem TSP. The
standard for this street classification is a 34-foot-wide improvement within a
60-foot-wide right-of-way.

b. Existing Condition—This street has an approximate 58-foot improvement within a
99-foot-wide right-of-way abutting the subject property.

Storm Drainage

1. Existing Conditions

a. A 12-inch storm main is located in Cottage Street NE.

b. An 8-inch storm main is located near the southeast corner of the subject
property.

c. A 10-inch storm main is located in the alley abutting the western boundary of the
subject property.

Water

1. Existing Conditions

a. The subject property is located within the G-0 water service level.

b. A 12-inch water main is located in Court Street NE. Mains of this size generally
convey flows of 2,100 to 4,900 gallons per minute.

c. A 10-inch water main is located in Cottage Street NE. Mains of this size generally
convey flows of 1,500 to 3,400 gallons per minute.

d. An 8-inch water main is located in Chemeketa Street NE. Mains of this size
generally convey flows of 900 to 2,200 gallons per minute.

Sanitary Sewer

1. Existing Conditions

a. A 10-inch sewer main is located in Court Street NE.
b. A 48-inch sewer main is located in Cottage Street NE.

c. A 24-inch sewer main is located in Chemeketa Street NE.
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d. An 8-inch sewer main is located in the alley abutting the western boundary of the
subject property.

CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Analysis of the development based on relevant criteria in SRC 220.005(f)(3) is as
follows:

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(A) The application meets all applicable standards of
the UDC (Unified Development Code)

Finding—With completion of the conditions above, the subject property meets all
applicable standards of the following chapters of the UDC: 601 — Floodplain;

802 - Public Improvements; 803 — Streets and Right-of-Way Improvements;

804 - Driveway Approaches; 805 — Vision Clearance; 809 — Wetlands; and

810 - Landslides.

Public Works staff has reviewed the Flood Insurance Study and Flood Insurance Rate
Maps and has determined that no floodplain or floodway areas exist on the subject

property.

According to the Salem-Keizer Local Wetland Inventory (LWI) the subject property does
not contain any wetland areas or hydric soils.

According to the City’s adopted landslide hazard susceptibility maps and SRC
Chapter 810 (Landslide Hazards), there are no mapped landslide hazard areas on the
subject property.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(B) The transportation system provides for the safe,
orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed
development, and negative impacts to the transportation system are mitigated
adequately

Finding— Court Street NE, Cottage Street NE, and Chemeketa Street NE meet or
exceed the right-of-way width standards pursuant to the Salem TSP; therefore, no
additional right-of-way is required as a condition of the proposed development. The
development site is served by fully developed streets that met the standards in effect at
the time the streets were originally constructed; therefore, pursuant to

SRC 803.065(a)(2), no additional street improvements are required.

However, streetscape improvements are warranted along all property frontages. The
applicant shall replace nonconforming portions of existing sidewalk along the frontage of
the property pursuant to SRC 78.180(a) and provide a minimum of four (4) new street
trees along the development frontage pursuant to SRC 86.015(e). In addition, existing
curb cuts that will no longer access a vehicle use area shall be reconstructed to PWDS
and on-street parking shall be re-striped, as needed.
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No special setback is required along the development frontage because the existing
rights-of-way meet the standards for their classifications of street.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to
facilitate safe and efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians

Finding—The applicant is proposing to relocate the driveway approach along the

Cottage Street NE frontage. See Class 2 Driveway Approach findings below. The
proposed location will require the removal of a street tree. The applicant received

approval for the removal of this street tree on April 21, 2020, under permit number
20-105818-TR.

The driveway access onto Cottage Street NE provides for safe turning movements into
and out of the property. The alley provides secondary access and, as shown on the site
plan, allows for safe turning movements into and out of the property.

Criteria: SRC 220.005(f)(3)(D) The proposed development will be adequately
served with City water, sewer, storm drainage, and other utilities appropriate to
the nature of the development

Finding—The Public Works Department has reviewed the applicant’s preliminary plan
for this site. The water, sewer, and storm infrastructure are available within surrounding
streets/areas and are adequate to serve the proposed development. The applicant shall
design and construct all utilities (sewer, water, and storm drainage) according to PWDS
and to the satisfaction of the Public Works Director. The applicant is advised that the
trash area shall be designed in compliance with PWDS.

The applicant’s engineer submitted a statement demonstrating compliance with
Stormwater PWDS Appendix 004-E(4) and SRC Chapter 71. The preliminary
stormwater design demonstrates the use of green stormwater infrastructure to the
maximum extent feasible. At the time of development, the storm drainage system shall
be designed and constructed in compliance with SRC Chapter 71 and PWDS.

Criteria—A Class 2 Driveway Approach Permit shall be granted if:

(1) The proposed driveway approach meets the standards of this Chapter and
the PWDS;

Finding—The proposed driveway meets the standards for SRC Chapter 804 and
PWDS.

(2) No site conditions prevent placing the driveway approach in the required
location;
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Finding—The proposed location will require the removal of a street tree. The
applicant received approval for the removal of this street tree on April 21, 2020,
under permit number 20-105818-TR. With the removal of the street tree, there
are no site conditions prohibiting the location of the proposed driveway.

(3) The number of driveway approaches onto an arterial are minimized,;
Finding—The proposed driveway is not accessing onto an Arterial street.
(4) The proposed driveway approach, where possible:
i. Is shared with an adjacent property; or

ii. Takes access from the lowest classification of street abutting the
property;

Finding—The proposed driveway is currently located with access to the lowest
classification of street abutting the subject property.

(5) Proposed driveway approach meets vision clearance standards;

Finding—The proposed driveway meets the PWDS vision clearance standards
set forth in SRC Chapter 805.

(6) The proposed driveway approach does not create traffic hazards and
provides for safe turning movements and access;

Finding—No evidence has been submitted to indicate that the proposed
driveway will create traffic hazards or unsafe turning movements. Additionally,
staff analysis of the proposed driveway indicates that it will not create a traffic
hazard and will provide for safe turning movements for access to the subject

property.

(7) The proposed driveway approach does not result in significant adverse
impacts to the vicinity;

Finding—Staff analysis of the proposed driveway and the evidence that has
been submitted indicate that the location of the proposed driveway will not have
any adverse impacts to the adjacent properties or streets.

(8) The proposed driveway approach minimizes impact to the functionality of
adjacent streets and intersections; and

Finding—The proposed driveway approach is located on a Local street and
does not create a significant impact to adjacent streets and intersections.
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(9) The proposed driveway approach balances the adverse impacts to
residentially zoned property and the functionality of adjacent streets.

Finding—The proposed driveway approach is not located in the vicinity of a

residentially zoned area. The driveway will not have an adverse impact on the
functionality of the adjacent streets.

Prepared by: Jennifer Scott, Program Manager
cc: File
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